1
IS
L
2
8
1
1
7

FN6632.4
Pin Configurations
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes2, 3)
PART
MARKING
VOS (MAX)
(µV)
PACKAGE
(Pb-Free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL28117FBBZ 28117 FBZ 50 (B Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28117FBBZ-T7 (Note 1) 28117 FBZ 50 (B Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28117FBBZ-T13 (Note 1) 28117 FBZ 50 (B Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28117FBZ 28117 FBZ -C 100 (C Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28117FBZ-T7 (Note 1) 28117 FBZ -C 100 (C Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28117FBZ-T13 (Note 1) 28117 FBZ -C 100 (C Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28117FUBZ Coming Soon 8117Z TBD (B Grade) 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL28117FUBZ-T13 (Note 1)
Coming Soon
8117Z TBD (B Grade) 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL28117FUZ 8117Z -C 150 (C Grade) 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL28117FUZ-T13 (Note 1) 8117Z -C 150 (C Grade) 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL28217FBBZ 28217 FBZ 50 (B Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28217FBBZ-T7 (Note 1) 28217 FBZ 50 (B Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28217FBBZ-T13 (Note 1) 28217 FBZ 50 (B Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28217FBZ 28217 FBZ -C 100 (C Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28217FBZ-T7 (Note 1) 28217 FBZ -C 100 (C Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28217FBZ-T13 (Note 1) 28217 FBZ -C 100 (C Grade) 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28117SOICEVAL1Z Evaluation Board
ISL28217SOICEVAL2Z Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach
materials, and 100% matte tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both
SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that
meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL28117, ISL28217. For more information on
MSL please see techbrief TB363.
ISL28117
(8 LD SOIC, MSOP)
TOP VIEW

5. Added “Thermal Information” on page 4 for ISL28117 MSOP package.
3/3/10 Added “Related Literature*(see page 23)” on page 1.
Added Evaluation Boards to “Ordering Information” on page 2.
Added Theta JC values to “Thermal Information” on page 4. Added applicable Theta JC Note 5.
Updated Theta JA for ISL28217 8 Ld SOIC from 115°C/W to 105°C/W.
1/21/10 Part marking in “Ordering Information” on page 2 changed as follows:
ISL28117FBBZ changed from "28117 FBZ -B" to "28117 FBZ"
ISL28117FBZ changed from "28117 FBZ" to "28117 FBZ -C"
ISL28217FBBZ changed from "28217 FBZ -B" to "28217 FBZ"
ISL28217FBZ changed from "28217 FBZ" to "28217 FBZ -C"
12/24/09 On page 7: Changed label in Figure 1 from “VS = +5V” to “VS = ±5V”
On page 7: Changed label in Figure 2 from “VS = +15V” to “VS = ±15V”
11/25/09 Changed Typical VOS spec from “13” to “8” (B Grade), “19” to “4” (C Grade), IB from “0.18”
to “0.08, IOS from “0.3” to “0.08”. Edited Spice Schematic - L1 from “95.4957” to “15.9159E”,
R1 from “6k” to 1, R9 from “1” to “2.1E3”, R10 from “1” to “2.1E3, R12 from “6k” to “1”, L2
from “95.4957” to “15.9159E”. Edited Spice Net List - Changed Revision from “A” to “B”, Date
change from “October 29th 2009” to “November 20th 2009”, added after AOL “SR =
0.5V/µsec, Input Stage changed in I_IOS from “0.3E-9” to 0.08E-9”, V_VOS “13e-6” to
“8e-6”, Mid supply Ref R_R9 and R_R10 changed “1” to “2.1E3”, Common Mode Gain Stage
with Zero change in G_G5 and G_G6 “5.27046e-15” to “3.162277”, R_R11 and R_R12 “6.3”
to “1”, L_L1 and L_L2 “95.4957” to “15.9159E-3”
11/12/09 FN6632.3 Updated Typical Performance Curves Figure 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17 and 19. Added Spice Model
and license statement. Replaced typical application schematic on page 1.
10/16/09 FN6632.2 On page 2 “Ordering Information”, changed the following:
a) corrected part marking for ISL28117FBBZ from "28117 -B FBZ" to "28117 FBZ -B".
Corrected part marking for ISL28217FBBZ from "28217-B FBZ" to "28217 FBZ -B"
B) Updated package outline drawing to most recent revision (no changes were made to
package dimensions; land pattern was added and dimensions were moved from table onto
drawing)
c) Added "Add “-T7” or “-T13” suffix for tape and reel." to the tape and reel Note 1.
d) added Note 3 callout to all parts (Note 3 reads: "For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please
see device information page for ISL28117, ISL28217. For more information on MSL please see
techbrief TB363.")
e) removed "Coming Soon" from ISL28117FBBZ, ISL28117FBZ & ISL28217FBBZ devices
ISL28117, ISL28217
23